
Jacksonville St. (7-4 , 6-1) -vs- FIU (6-5 , 4-3)
11/22/2025 at Miami, Florida (South Dade Kia Field at Pitbull Stadium)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 03:33 PM   End of Game: 07:28 PM   Duration: 03:55
Referee: Mercer,Douglas   Line Judge: Pidcoe,Jim   Side Judge:    Umpire: Mitchell,John
Back Judge: Riley,Tommy   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Cruz,Hugo   Field Judge: Jones,Leroy
Temperature: 83   Wind: SE 4mph   Weather: Sunny

Date: 11/22/2025
Site: Miami, Florida (South Dade Kia Field at Pitbull Stadium)
Attendance: 9,504

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
JSU 7 7 7 0 21
FIU 7 0 10 10 27

Qtr Time Scoring Play JSU FIU
1st 07:06 FIU - Owens,Kejon 3 yd run (Grant,Noah kick), 8 plays, 68 yards, TOP 00:00 0 7

1st 05:09
JSU - Johnson,Deondre 28 yd pass from Creel,Caden (Rippa,Garrison kick) 5 plays, 75 yards, TOP
01:57 7 7

2nd 08:06 JSU - Cook,Cam 1 yd run (Rippa,Garrison kick), 6 plays, 16 yards, TOP 02:30 14 7
3rd 09:33 FIU - Staley,Chad 1 yd pass from Pesansky,Joe (Grant,Noah kick) 10 plays, 75 yards, TOP 05:27 14 14

3rd 07:14
JSU - Baldwin,Pearson 20 yd pass from Creel,Caden (Rippa,Garrison kick) 1 plays, 20 yards, TOP
00:08 21 14

3rd 00:35 FIU - Grant,Noah 35 yd field goal 6 plays, 44 yards, TOP 03:19 21 17
4th 12:56 FIU - Perry,Alex 64 yd pass from Pesansky,Joe (Grant,Noah kick) 2 plays, 68 yards, TOP 00:46 21 24
4th 01:54 FIU - Grant,Noah 42 yd field goal 7 plays, 47 yards, TOP 04:33 21 27



Team Statistics JSU FIU
FIRST DOWNS 23 19
    Rushing 12 8
    Passing 10 9
    Penalty 1 2
NET YARDS RUSHING 251 202
    Attempts 46 41
    Avg. Per Rush 5.5 4.9
    Rushing TDs 1 1
    Yards Gained 267 231
    Yds. Lost 16 29
NET YARDS Passing 198 196
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 17-31-0 14-28-2
    Avg. / Att. 6.4 7.0
    Avg. / Comp. 11.6 14.0
    TDs 2 2
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 449 398
    Plays 77 69
    Avg. / Play 5.8 5.8
    Fumbles - Lost 2-2 1-1
    Penalties - Yards 4-45 9-70
PUNTS-YARDS 5-196 6-291
    Avg. / Punt 39.2 48.5
    Net / Punt 37.0 46.2
    Inside 20 2 0
    50+ Yards 1 2
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 2 3
KICKOFFS-YARDS 4-233 6-316
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 58.3 52.7
    Net Yards / Kickoff 41.3 42.7
    Touchbacks 2 3
    Fair Catch 0 41
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 1-14-0 1-11-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 14.0 11.0
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 2-28-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return NaN 14.0
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 2-0-0 0-0-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 28:22 28:13
        1st Quarter 8:47 2:48
        2nd Quarter 10:16 4:44
        3rd Quarter 3:17 11:43
        4th Quarter 6:02 8:58
    3rd Down Conversions 3 of 13 2 of 13
    4th Down Conversions 1 of 4 3 of 3
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 2-3 3-4
        Touchdowns 2-3 1-4
        Field Goals 0-3 2-4
    Sacks: Total - Yards 2-17 3-7
    PAT: Total - Made 3-3 3-3
    Field Goals: Total - Made 0-1 2-2



Individual Offense
 
 

Jacksonville St. FIU

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Creel,Caden 17 30 198 2 0 43 3
Wimsatt,Gavin 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 17 31 198 2 0 43 3

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Pesansky,Joe 14 28 196 2 2 64 2
Totals 14 28 196 2 2 64 2

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Cook,Cam 25 146 8 138 1 32 5.5
Creel,Caden 19 108 8 100 0 21 5.3
Lando,Khristian 1 12 0 12 0 12 12.0
Paul,Andrew 1 1 0 1 0 1 1.0
Totals 46 267 16 251 1 32 5.5

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Owens,Kejon 21 141 6 135 1 45 6.4
Pesansky,Joe 11 59 19 40 0 32 3.6
Carrie,Anthony 6 26 2 24 0 9 4.0
Stone,JoJo 1 5 0 5 0 5 5.0
TEAM 2 0 2 -2 0 0 -1.0
Totals 41 231 29 202 1 45 4.9

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Johnson,Deondre 3 49 1 28
Cook,Cam 2 46 0 43
Coombs,Caleb 6 40 0 11
Baldwin,Pearson 3 40 1 20
Rechsteiner,Brock 2 16 0 10
Likely,Jalen 1 7 0 7
Hamsley,Harrison 0 0 0 0
Glover,Gabe 0 0 0 0
Totals 17 198 2 43

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Perry,Alex 4 109 1 64
McNeal,Kyle 3 29 0 18
Payne,Dallas 3 24 0 11
Owens,Kejon 2 18 0 14
Cayenne,Justin 1 15 0 15
Staley,Chad 1 1 1 1
Carrie,Anthony 0 0 0 0
Stone,JoJo 0 0 0 0
Totals 14 196 2 64

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Donaghy,Conor 5 196 39.2 50 2 0 1
Totals 5 196 39.2 50 2 0 1

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Wilhoit,Trey 6 291 48.5 52 0 0 2
Totals 6 291 48.5 52 0 0 2

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Nix,Caleb 1 14 14 0 0 0 0 0 0
Fegans,Tre'Quon 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Cruz,Jacob 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Total 1 14 14 0 0 0 2 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Anderson,Maguire 1 11 11 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jnopierre,C'Quan 0 0 0 1 28 28 0 0 0
Shannon,Steven 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Total 1 11 11 2 28 28 0 0 0

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Rippa,Garrison 1st 10:31 47 BLKD

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Grant,Noah 3rd 00:35 35 GOOD
Grant,Noah 4th 01:54 42 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Rippa,Garrison 4 233 2 0 58.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Grant,Noah 6 316 3 1 52.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Jacksonville St. Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Sanders,Mac 7 1 8 1.5/3 —/— — —/— - — — —
Carter,Talan 5 2 7 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — 1
Woods,Trevor 6 — 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Gallagher,Thaxton 5 1 6 0.5/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Nix,Caleb 4 — 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Fegans,Tre'Quon 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— 1-0 — — —
Cruz,Jacob 2 1 3 0.5/2 —/— — —/— 1-0 — — —
O'Steen,Walker 3 — 3 —/— —/— 1 —/— - — — —
Prater,Darrell 3 — 3 2.0/17 2.0/17 — —/— - — — —
Oyebadejo,Emmanuel 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - 3 — 1
Jones,Malcolm 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Payton Hodges,Shane — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Elston,Rod — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Walker,Isaac — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 2
Butler,Myles — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Woods,Marc 1 — 1 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Mitchell,Ian 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Stansbury,Gharin 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Cook,Cam — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Taylor,Tyrin — — — —/— —/— — —/— - 2 — —
Johnson,Deondre — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Creel,Caden — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Baldwin,Pearson — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Rippa,Garrison — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Perry,Khurtiss — — — —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Totals 45 10 55.0 6.0/27 2.0/17 1 1/— 2-0 6 — 5

FIU Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Clark,Mister 8 2 10 1.5/4 —/— — —/— - 1 — —
McGrew,Jessiah 7 2 9 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Taylor,Josiah 8 1 9 3.0/4 1.0/2 1 —/— - — — —
Chaney Jr.,Johnny 4 4 8 1.0/1 —/— — 1/— - 1 — 1
Sterlin,Shamir 4 — 4 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Simmons,Kenton 3 — 3 1.0/1 1.0/1 — —/— - — — 1
Carter,Germaine 2 1 3 1.5/7 1.0/4 — —/— - — — —
Blades II,Brian 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Celestine,Jai-Ayviauynn 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Shannon,Steven — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Anderson,Dante 1 1 2 —/— —/— 1 1/— - — — —
Agunloye,Olasunkonmi 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Hill,Quaylen 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Wallace,Ormond 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Courtney Jr.,Percy 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Davis,Keegan 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Chapman,Xion — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — 1 —
Perry,Alex — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Owens,Kejon — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Carrie,Anthony — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Grant,Noah — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Staley,Chad — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 46 16 62.0 8.0/17 3.0/7 2 2/— - 6 1 3



Drive Chart
 
 
Jacksonville St.

FIU

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st JSU25 15:00 KO 0 10-43 04:29
1st JSU25 07:06 KO FIU0 05:09 TD 5-75 01:57
1st JSU26 02:21 PUNT FIU1 11:22 DOWNS 14-73 05:59
2nd FIU16 10:36 INT FIU0 08:06 TD 6-16 02:30
2nd JSU27 06:39 PUNT FIU38 03:15 DOWNS 8-35 03:24
2nd JSU20 01:08 INT JSU35 00:34 PUNT 4-15 00:34
2nd JSU45 00:10 PUNT FIU40 00:00 HALF 1-15 00:10
3rd JSU35 09:33 KO FIU37 08:11 PUNT 4-28 01:22
3rd FIU20 07:22 FUMB FIU0 07:14 TD 1-20 00:08
3rd JSU37 05:06 PUNT JSU30 03:54 PUNT 3-(-7) 01:12
3rd JSU25 00:35 KO FIU32 13:42 FUMB 5-43 01:53
4th JSU25 12:56 KO JSU40 10:42 PUNT 4-15 02:14
4th JSU35 09:01 PUNT FIU21 08:29 FUMB 2-44 00:32
4th JSU29 07:31 PUNT JSU30 06:27 PUNT 3-1 01:04
4th JSU25 01:54 KO FIU42 01:00 DOWNS 8-33 00:54

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP

0 JSU0 07:06 TD 8-68 00:00
1st FIU20 05:02 KO FIU25 02:21 PUNT 7-5 02:41
2nd FIU1 11:22 DOWNS FIU13 10:36 INT 2-12 00:46
2nd FIU25 08:06 KO FIU26 06:39 PUNT 3-1 01:27
2nd FIU38 03:15 DOWNS JSU4 01:08 INT 8-58 02:07
2nd FIU26 00:34 PUNT FIU21 00:10 PUNT 3-(-5) 00:24
3rd FIU25 15:00 KO JSU0 09:33 TD 10-75 05:27
3rd FIU13 08:11 PUNT FIU20 07:22 FUMB 2-7 00:49
3rd FIU25 07:13 KO FIU19 05:06 PUNT 3-(-6) 02:07
3rd FIU39 03:54 PUNT JSU17 00:35 FG 6-44 03:19
4th FIU32 13:42 FUMB JSU0 12:56 TD 2-68 00:46
4th FIU11 10:42 PUNT FIU14 09:01 PUNT 3-3 01:41
4th FIU21 08:29 FUMB FIU19 07:31 PUNT 3-(-2) 00:58
4th FIU28 06:27 PUNT JSU25 01:54 FG 7-47 04:33
4th FIU42 01:00 DOWNS JSU50 00:00 HALF 4-8 01:00



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
FIU wins toss and defers; JSU will receive; FIU will defend East end-zone. Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. (15:00) Grant,Noah kickoff 65
yards to the JSU00, Touchback. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Jacksonville St. at 15:00
1st and 10 at JSU25 Jacksonville St. drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at JSU25 (14:59) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden pass complete short right to Coombs,Caleb caught at JSU33, for 8

yards to the JSU33 (Clark,Mister).
2nd and 2 at JSU33 (14:29) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden pass complete short middle to Johnson,Deondre caught at JSU40, for

15 yards to the JSU48 (Clark,Mister), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at JSU48 (14:03) No Huddle-Shotgun Cook,Cam rush middle for 5 yards gain to the FIU47 (Agunloye,Olasunkonmi).
2nd and 5 at FIU47 (13:31) No Huddle-Shotgun Cook,Cam rush left for 6 yards gain to the FIU41, out of bounds at FIU41, 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at FIU41 (13:08) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden rush left for 7 yards gain to the FIU34, out of bounds at FIU34.
2nd and 3 at FIU34 (12:27) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden rush right for 4 yards gain to the FIU30 (Taylor,Josiah), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at FIU30 (11:46) No Huddle-Shotgun Cook,Cam rush middle for 1 yard loss to the FIU31 (Taylor,Josiah).
2nd and 11 at FIU31 (11:18) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden pass complete short right to Coombs,Caleb caught at FIU33, for 1 yard

loss to the FIU32 (Taylor,Josiah).
3rd and 12 at FIU32 No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden sacked for loss of 2 yards to the FIU34 (Carter,Germaine) PENALTY FIU Personal

Foul offsetting JSU Holding offsetting. NO PLAY.
3rd and 12 at FIU32 (10:56) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden pass incomplete short middle to Glover,Gabe thrown to FIU28 broken

up by Celestine,Jai-Ayviauynn.
4th and 12 at FIU32 (10:31) Rippa,Garrison field goal attempt from 47 yards NO GOOD blocked by Chapman,Xion (H: Backe,Cade,

LS: Marszalek,Cole), clock 10:31, out of bounds at.

FIU at H
1st and 10 at FIU32 FIU drive start at 00:00.
1st and 10 at FIU32 (10:30) No Huddle-Shotgun Pesansky,Joe pass complete short right to Owens,Kejon caught at FIU29, for 14

yards to the FIU46 (Nix,Caleb), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at FIU46 (09:55) No Huddle-Shotgun Pesansky,Joe pass incomplete deep middle to Perry,Alex thrown to JSU10 broken up

by Taylor,Tyrin.
2nd and 10 at FIU46 (09:51) No Huddle-Shotgun Owens,Kejon rush middle for 8 yards gain to the JSU46 (Woods,Trevor).
3rd and 2 at JSU46 (09:10) No Huddle-Shotgun Pesansky,Joe pass complete short middle to Payne,Dallas caught at JSU42, for 4

yards to the JSU42 (O'Steen,Walker), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at JSU42 (08:19) No Huddle-Shotgun Pesansky,Joe pass complete short left to Payne,Dallas caught at JSU37, for 11 yards

to the JSU31 (Cruz,Jacob), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at JSU31 (07:50) No Huddle-Shotgun Owens,Kejon rush left for 26 yards gain to the JSU05 (Woods,Trevor), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 5 at JSU5 (07:25) No Huddle-Shotgun Owens,Kejon rush middle for 2 yards gain to the JSU03 (Sanders,Mac).
2nd and 3 at JSU3 (07:07) No Huddle-Shotgun Owens,Kejon rush left for 3 yards gain to the JSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 07:06.
1st and 10 at JSU3 Grant,Noah kick attempt good (H: Wilhoit,Trey, LS: Wood,Justin).
1st and 10 at FIU35 (07:06) Grant,Noah kickoff 65 yards to the JSU00, Touchback.

Jacksonville St. 0-7 FIU

Jacksonville St. at 07:06
1st and 10 at JSU25 Jacksonville St. drive start at 07:06.
1st and 10 at JSU25 (07:05) No Huddle-Shotgun Cook,Cam rush left for 32 yards gain to the FIU43 (Sterlin,Shamir), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at FIU43 (06:35) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden pass complete short right to Likely,Jalen caught at FIU44, for 7 yards to

the FIU36 (Clark,Mister).
2nd and 3 at FIU36 (06:11) No Huddle-Shotgun Cook,Cam rush right for 7 yards gain to the FIU29 (McGrew,Jessiah; Chaney

Jr.,Johnny), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at FIU29 (05:43) No Huddle-Shotgun Cook,Cam rush right for 1 yard gain to the FIU28 (Courtney Jr.,Percy).
2nd and 9 at FIU28 (05:09) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden pass complete deep middle to Johnson,Deondre caught at FIU00, for 28

yards to the FIU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 05:09, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at FIU3 Rippa,Garrison kick attempt good (H: Backe,Cade, LS: Marszalek,Cole).
1st and 10 at JSU35 (05:09) Rippa,Garrison kickoff 63 yards to the FIU02 Jnopierre,C'Quan return 30 yards to the FIU32

(Jones,Jayke) PENALTY FIU Holding (Celestine,Jai-Ayviauynn) 10 yards from FIU30 to FIU20.
1st and 10 at JSU35 FIU ball on FIU20.

Jacksonville St. 7-7 FIU

FIU at 05:02
1st and 10 at FIU20 FIU drive start at 05:02.
1st and 10 at FIU20 (05:00) No Huddle-Shotgun Pesansky,Joe pass incomplete short left to McNeal,Kyle thrown to FIU35 broken up

by Woods,Marc.
2nd and 10 at FIU20 (04:55) No Huddle-Shotgun Pesansky,Joe pass complete short middle to Perry,Alex caught at FIU28, for 9 yards

to the FIU29 (Fegans,Tre'Quon).
3rd and 1 at FIU29 (04:33) No Huddle-Shotgun Pesansky,Joe pass incomplete short left to Stone,JoJo thrown to FIU31. The previous

play is under automatic review - "Targeting". PLAY OVERTURNED. (Original Play: (04:33) No Huddle-Shotgun
#16 J.Pesansky pass incomplete short left to #18 J.Stone thrown to FIU31 PENALTY JSU Targeting (#3
T.Fegans) 15 yards from FIU29 to FIU44, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY).



4th and 1 at FIU29 (04:24) No Huddle Pesansky,Joe rush middle for 3 yards gain to the FIU32 (Oyebadejo,Emmanuel), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at FIU32 (04:11) No Huddle-Shotgun Carrie,Anthony rush right for 9 yards gain to the FIU41 (O'Steen,Walker).
2nd and 1 at FIU41 (03:53) No Huddle-Shotgun Pesansky,Joe rush left for 2 yards loss to the FIU39 (Sanders,Mac; Carter,Talan).
3rd and 3 at FIU39 (03:17) No Huddle-Shotgun Pesansky,Joe sacked for loss of 14 yards to the FIU25 (Prater,Darrell).
4th and 17 at FIU25 (02:28) Wilhoit,Trey punt 49 yards to the JSU26 fair catch by Pettway,Michael at JSU26.
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Jacksonville St. at 02:21
1st and 10 at JSU26 Jacksonville St. drive start at 02:21.
1st and 10 at JSU26 (02:20) No Huddle-Shotgun Cook,Cam rush right for 7 yards gain to the JSU33 (McGrew,Jessiah).
2nd and 3 at JSU33 (01:47) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden pass complete short left to Coombs,Caleb caught at JSU42, for 11 yards

to the JSU44 (Clark,Mister), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at JSU44 (01:18) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden pass complete short right to Coombs,Caleb caught at FIU49, for 7 yards

to the FIU49, End Of Play.
2nd and 3 at FIU49 (00:52) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden pass complete short middle to Baldwin,Pearson caught at FIU40, for 9

yards to the FIU40 (Clark,Mister), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at FIU40 (00:24) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden pass incomplete short left to Johnson,Deondre thrown to FIU35 broken

up by Shannon,Steven.
2nd and 10 at FIU40 (00:23) No Huddle-Shotgun Cook,Cam rush right for 4 yards gain to the FIU36 (Sterlin,Shamir), out of bounds.

Jacksonville St. 7-7 FIU

Start of Quarter #2
3rd and 6 at FIU36 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
3rd and 6 at FIU36 (15:00) No Huddle-Shotgun Cook,Cam rush left for 18 yards gain to the FIU18 (Taylor,Josiah), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at FIU18 (14:28) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden rush middle for 8 yards gain to the FIU10 (Chaney Jr.,Johnny).
2nd and 2 at FIU10 (13:58) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden rush right for 0 yards to the FIU10 (Chaney Jr.,Johnny).
3rd and 2 at FIU10 (13:37) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden pass complete short right to Rechsteiner,Brock caught at FIU04, for 6

yards to the FIU04 (Chaney Jr.,Johnny; Celestine,Jai-Ayviauynn), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 4 at FIU4 (12:58) No Huddle-Shotgun Cook,Cam rush middle for 1 yard gain to the FIU03 (Chaney Jr.,Johnny;

Anderson,Dante).
2nd and 3 at FIU3 (12:17) No Huddle-Shotgun Cook,Cam rush middle for 6 yards loss to the FIU09 (Clark,Mister;

Carter,Germaine).
3rd and 9 at FIU9 (11:41) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden pass complete short left to Johnson,Deondre caught at FIU06, for 6

yards to the FIU03 (Blades II,Brian).
4th and 3 at FIU3 (11:21) No Huddle-Shotgun Cook,Cam rush middle for 2 yards gain to the FIU01 (McGrew,Jessiah; Clark,Mister),

TURNOVER ON DOWNS.

FIU at 11:22
1st and 10 at FIU1 FIU drive start at 11:22.
1st and 10 at FIU1 (11:21) No Huddle-Shotgun Pesansky,Joe pass incomplete deep right to Perry,Alex thrown to FIU32 PENALTY

JSU Holding (Fegans,Tre'Quon) 10 yards from FIU01 to FIU11, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at FIU11 (11:15) No Huddle-Shotgun Owens,Kejon rush middle for 2 yards gain to the FIU13 (Oyebadejo,Emmanuel;

Carter,Talan).
2nd and 8 at FIU13 (10:36) No Huddle-Shotgun Pesansky,Joe pass intercepted by Cruz,Jacob at FIU16 broken up by

Oyebadejo,Emmanuel, End Of Play.

Jacksonville St. at 10:36
1st and 10 at FIU16 Jacksonville St. drive start at 10:36.
1st and 10 at FIU16 (10:36) No Huddle-Shotgun Cook,Cam rush left for 5 yards gain to the FIU11 (McGrew,Jessiah), out of bounds.
2nd and 5 at FIU11 (10:12) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden rush left for 10 yards gain to the FIU01 (Celestine,Jai-Ayviauynn), out

of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 1 at FIU1 (09:39) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden rush middle for 0 yards to the FIU01 (Clark,Mister).
2nd and 1 at FIU1 (09:22) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden rush left for 1 yard loss to the FIU02 (Chaney Jr.,Johnny).
3rd and 2 at FIU2 (08:40) No Huddle-Shotgun Cook,Cam rush middle for 1 yard gain to the FIU01 (Shannon,Steven;

Agunloye,Olasunkonmi).
4th and 1 at FIU1 (08:05) No Huddle-Shotgun Cook,Cam rush middle for 1 yard gain to the FIU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:06.
1st and 10 at FIU3 Rippa,Garrison kick attempt good (H: Backe,Cade, LS: Marszalek,Cole).
1st and 10 at JSU35 (08:06) Rippa,Garrison kickoff 65 yards to the FIU00, Touchback.

Jacksonville St. 14-7 FIU

FIU at 08:06
1st and 10 at FIU25 FIU drive start at 08:06.
1st and 10 at FIU25 (08:05) No Huddle-Shotgun Owens,Kejon rush middle for 5 yards gain to the FIU30 (Sanders,Mac).
2nd and 5 at FIU30 (07:30) No Huddle-Shotgun Owens,Kejon rush middle for 4 yards loss to the FIU26 (Cruz,Jacob;

Gallagher,Thaxton).
3rd and 9 at FIU26 (06:50) No Huddle-Shotgun Pesansky,Joe pass incomplete short middle to Stone,JoJo thrown to FIU33 broken up

by Taylor,Tyrin.
4th and 9 at FIU26 (06:40) Wilhoit,Trey punt 47 yards to the JSU27.

Jacksonville St. at 06:39
1st and 10 at JSU27 Jacksonville St. drive start at 06:39.



1st and 10 at JSU27 (06:39) No Huddle-Shotgun Lando,Khristian rush right for 12 yards gain to the JSU39 (Taylor,Josiah), 1ST
DOWN.

1st and 10 at JSU39 (06:09) No Huddle-Shotgun Paul,Andrew rush middle for 1 yard gain to the JSU40 (Simmons,Kenton).Chaney
Jr.,Johnny injured on the play

2nd and 9 at JSU40 (05:49) No Huddle-Shotgun Cook,Cam rush middle for 6 yards gain to the JSU46, End Of Play.
3rd and 3 at JSU46 (05:16) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden rush right for 12 yards gain to the FIU42 (Clark,Mister), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at FIU42 (04:47) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden pass incomplete deep right to Baldwin,Pearson thrown to FIU20.
2nd and 10 at FIU42 (04:42) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden rush left for 6 yards gain to the FIU36 (Davis,Keegan).
3rd and 4 at FIU36 (04:03) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden sacked for loss of 2 yards to the FIU38 (Taylor,Josiah).
4th and 6 at FIU38 (03:23) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden pass incomplete short right to Rechsteiner,Brock thrown to FIU22,

TURNOVER ON DOWNS.
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Start of 2nd Half

FIU will receive; JSU will defend East end-zone. Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. (15:00) Rippa,Garrison kickoff 65 yards to the FIU00,
Touchback. 
 
 
 

FIU at 03:15
1st and 10 at FIU38 FIU drive start at 03:15.
1st and 10 at FIU38 (03:13) No Huddle-Shotgun Carrie,Anthony rush middle for 0 yards to the FIU38 (Carter,Talan).
2nd and 10 at FIU38 (02:32) No Huddle-Shotgun Pesansky,Joe pass incomplete short right to Perry,Alex thrown to JSU45 QB hurried

by Carter,Talan.
3rd and 10 at FIU38 (02:23) No Huddle-Shotgun Carrie,Anthony rush middle for 7 yards gain to the FIU45 (Carter,Talan).
4th and 3 at FIU45 (01:59) No Huddle-Shotgun Pesansky,Joe pass complete short left to Payne,Dallas caught at FIU49, for 9 yards

to the JSU46 (Nix,Caleb), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at JSU46 (01:48) No Huddle-Shotgun Pesansky,Joe pass complete short left to Cayenne,Justin caught at JSU31, for 15

yards to the JSU31, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN, PENALTY JSU Roughing The Passer (Oyebadejo,Emmanuel) 15
yards from JSU31 to JSU16, 1ST DOWN.

1st and 10 at JSU16 (01:45) No Huddle-Shotgun Pesansky,Joe pass complete short left to Perry,Alex caught at JSU18, for 6 yards to
the JSU10 (Walker,Isaac; Butler,Myles).

2nd and 4 at JSU10 Timeout Jacksonville St., clock 01:42.
2nd and 4 at JSU10 (01:38) No Huddle-Shotgun Carrie,Anthony rush middle for 6 yards gain to the JSU04 (Gallagher,Thaxton), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 4 at JSU4 (01:08) No Huddle-Shotgun Pesansky,Joe pass intercepted by Fegans,Tre'Quon at JSU00, Touchback.

Jacksonville St. at 01:08
1st and 10 at JSU20 Jacksonville St. drive start at 01:08.
1st and 10 at JSU20 (01:07) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden pass complete short right to Coombs,Caleb caught at JSU18, for 11

yards to the JSU31 (McGrew,Jessiah), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at JSU31 (01:01) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden pass incomplete deep right to Rechsteiner,Brock thrown to FIU45.
2nd and 10 at JSU31 (00:54) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden pass incomplete short left to Johnson,Deondre thrown to JSU45.
3rd and 10 at JSU31 (00:49) No Huddle-Shotgun Cook,Cam rush middle for 4 yards gain to the JSU35 (Chaney Jr.,Johnny).
4th and 6 at JSU35 Timeout FIU, clock 00:44.
4th and 6 at JSU35 (00:42) Donaghy,Conor punt 50 yards to the FIU15 Anderson,Maguire return 11 yards to the FIU26 (Payton

Hodges,Shane; Elston,Rod).

FIU at 00:34
1st and 10 at FIU26 FIU drive start at 00:34.
1st and 10 at FIU26 (00:34) No Huddle-Shotgun Pesansky,Joe pass incomplete short right to Perry,Alex thrown to FIU29.
2nd and 10 at FIU26 (00:28) No Huddle-Shotgun Pesansky,Joe pass incomplete short right thrown to FIU45 QB hurried by

Walker,Isaac.
3rd and 10 at FIU26 (00:22) No Huddle-Shotgun Pesansky,Joe pass incomplete short right to Carrie,Anthony thrown to FIU25 QB

hurried by Oyebadejo,Emmanuel.
4th and 10 at FIU26 PENALTY FIU Delay Of Game  5 yards from FIU26 to FIU21. NO PLAY.
4th and 15 at FIU21 (00:10) Wilhoit,Trey punt 48 yards to the JSU31 Nix,Caleb return 14 yards to the JSU45 (Wallace,Ormond).

Jacksonville St. at 00:10
1st and 10 at JSU45 Jacksonville St. drive start at 00:10.
1st and 10 at JSU45 (00:09) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden pass incomplete deep middle to Rechsteiner,Brock thrown to FIU12

broken up by Celestine,Jai-Ayviauynn PENALTY FIU Roughing The Passer (Hill,Quaylen) 15 yards from JSU45 to
FIU40, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.

1st and 10 at FIU40 (00:03) No Huddle-Shotgun Wimsatt,Gavin pass incomplete deep middle to Johnson,Deondre thrown to FIU00
broken up by Sterlin,Shamir.

2nd and 10 at FIU40 End of game, clock 00:00.
Jacksonville St. 14-7 FIU

FIU at 15:00
1st and 10 at FIU25 FIU drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at FIU25 (14:59) No Huddle-Shotgun Pesansky,Joe rush left for 32 yards gain to the JSU43 (Sanders,Mac), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at JSU43 (14:32) No Huddle-Shotgun Owens,Kejon rush middle for 2 yards loss to the JSU45 (Sanders,Mac).
2nd and 12 at JSU45 (13:52) No Huddle-Shotgun Owens,Kejon rush left for 21 yards gain to the JSU24 (Jones,Malcolm), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at JSU24 (13:31) No Huddle-Shotgun Pesansky,Joe rush middle for 4 yards gain to the JSU20 (Cruz,Jacob).



2nd and 6 at JSU20 (12:46) No Huddle-Shotgun Pesansky,Joe pass complete short right to McNeal,Kyle caught at JSU22, for 8 yards
to the JSU12 (Nix,Caleb), 1ST DOWN.

1st and 10 at JSU12 (12:13) No Huddle-Shotgun Owens,Kejon rush middle for 0 yards to the JSU12 (Gallagher,Thaxton).
2nd and 10 at JSU12 (11:39) No Huddle-Shotgun Pesansky,Joe rush right for 2 yards gain to the JSU10 (Stansbury,Gharin), out of

bounds.
3rd and 8 at JSU10 (10:59) No Huddle-Shotgun Pesansky,Joe rush middle for 7 yards gain to the JSU03 (Woods,Trevor).
4th and 1 at JSU3 (10:09) No Huddle Pesansky,Joe rush middle for 2 yards gain to the JSU01 (Prater,Darrell), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 1 at JSU1 (09:33) No Huddle-Shotgun Pesansky,Joe pass complete short right to Staley,Chad caught at JSU00, for 1 yard

to the JSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:33.
1st and 10 at JSU3 Grant,Noah kick attempt good (H: Wilhoit,Trey, LS: Wood,Justin).
1st and 10 at FIU35 (09:33) Grant,Noah kickoff 0 yards to the FIU35, out of bounds at FIU35.
1st and 10 at FIU35 JSU ball on JSU35.

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Jacksonville St. 14-14 FIU

Jacksonville St. at 09:33
1st and 10 at JSU35 Jacksonville St. drive start at 09:33.
1st and 10 at JSU35 (09:33) No Huddle-Shotgun Cook,Cam rush right for 27 yards gain to the FIU38 (McGrew,Jessiah), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at FIU38 (09:00) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden pass incomplete short right to Baldwin,Pearson thrown to FIU20 QB

hurried by Simmons,Kenton.
2nd and 10 at FIU38 (08:57) No Huddle-Shotgun Cook,Cam rush middle for 1 yard gain to the FIU37 (Hill,Quaylen).
3rd and 9 at FIU37 (08:22) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden pass incomplete short middle to Hamsley,Harrison thrown to FIU32

broken up by Chaney Jr.,Johnny.
4th and 9 at FIU37 (08:14) Donaghy,Conor punt 24 yards to the FIU13 fair catch by Anderson,Maguire at FIU13.

FIU at 08:11
1st and 10 at FIU13 FIU drive start at 08:11.
1st and 10 at FIU13 (08:09) No Huddle-Shotgun Pesansky,Joe pass complete short left to McNeal,Kyle caught at FIU12, for 3 yards

to the FIU16 (Nix,Caleb).
2nd and 7 at FIU16 (07:26) No Huddle-Shotgun Carrie,Anthony rush middle for 4 yards gain to the FIU20 fumbled by Carrie,Anthony

at FIU17 forced by O'Steen,Walker recovered by JSU Perry,Khurtiss at FIU20, End Of Play.

Jacksonville St. at 07:22
1st and 10 at FIU20 Jacksonville St. drive start at 07:22.
1st and 10 at FIU20 (07:15) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden pass complete short right to Baldwin,Pearson caught at FIU03, for 20

yards to the FIU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 07:14, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at FIU3 Rippa,Garrison kick attempt good (H: Backe,Cade, LS: Marszalek,Cole).
1st and 10 at JSU35 (07:14) Rippa,Garrison kickoff 40 yards to the FIU25 Shannon,Steven return 0 yards to the FIU25, End Of Play.

Jacksonville St. 21-14 FIU

FIU at 07:13
1st and 10 at FIU25 FIU drive start at 07:13.
1st and 10 at FIU25 (07:10) No Huddle-Shotgun Pesansky,Joe pass complete short middle to Payne,Dallas caught at FIU29, for 11

yards to the FIU36 (Woods,Marc) PENALTY FIU Ineligible Downfield on Pass (Cedeno,Miguel) 5 yards from FIU25
to FIU20. NO PLAY.

1st and 15 at FIU20 (06:53) No Huddle-Shotgun Stone,JoJo rush right for 5 yards gain to the FIU25 (Jones,Malcolm), out of bounds.
2nd and 10 at FIU25 (06:18) No Huddle-Shotgun Pesansky,Joe pass incomplete short middle to Perry,Alex thrown to FIU30 broken up

by Oyebadejo,Emmanuel.
3rd and 10 at FIU25 (06:15) No Huddle-Shotgun Pesansky,Joe rush right for 9 yards gain to the FIU34 (Mitchell,Ian).
4th and 1 at FIU34 PENALTY FIU Delay Of Game (Pesansky,Joe) 5 yards from FIU34 to FIU29. NO PLAY.
4th and 6 at FIU29 (05:20) No Huddle Fournet,Ross rush left for 20 yards gain to the FIU49 (Nix,Caleb) PENALTY FIU Holding

(Verdugo,Jackson) 10 yards from FIU29 to FIU19. NO PLAY.
4th and 16 at FIU19 (05:14) Wilhoit,Trey punt 44 yards to the JSU37.

Jacksonville St. at 05:06
1st and 10 at JSU37 Jacksonville St. drive start at 05:06.
1st and 10 at JSU37 (05:00) No Huddle-Shotgun Cook,Cam rush right for 2 yards loss to the JSU35 (Clark,Mister) PENALTY JSU Block

Below Waist (Creel,Caden) 15 yards from JSU37 to JSU22. NO PLAY.
1st and 25 at JSU22 (04:48) No Huddle-Shotgun Cook,Cam rush middle for 8 yards gain to the JSU30 (Hill,Quaylen).
2nd and 17 at JSU30 (04:23) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden pass incomplete short right thrown to JSU45 QB hurried by

Davis,Keegan.
3rd and 17 at JSU30 (04:17) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden pass incomplete short right thrown to JSU40 QB hurried by Chaney

Jr.,Johnny.
4th and 17 at JSU30 (03:59) Donaghy,Conor punt 31 yards to the FIU39.

FIU at 03:54
1st and 10 at FIU39 FIU drive start at 03:54.
1st and 10 at FIU39 (03:50) No Huddle-Shotgun Pesansky,Joe pass complete short right to McNeal,Kyle caught at JSU43, for 18

yards to the JSU43 (Woods,Trevor), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at JSU43 (03:15) No Huddle-Shotgun Pesansky,Joe pass complete deep right to Perry,Alex caught at JSU22, for 30 yards

to the JSU13 (Fegans,Tre'Quon), 1ST DOWN.



1st and 10 at JSU13 (02:59) No Huddle-Shotgun Owens,Kejon rush middle for 2 yards gain to the JSU11 (Carter,Talan).
2nd and 8 at JSU11 (02:23) No Huddle-Shotgun Owens,Kejon rush middle for 2 yards gain to the JSU09 (Oyebadejo,Emmanuel).
3rd and 6 at JSU9 PENALTY FIU False Start (Payne,Dallas) 5 yards from JSU09 to JSU14. NO PLAY.
3rd and 11 at JSU14 (01:20) No Huddle-Shotgun Pesansky,Joe sacked for loss of 3 yards to the JSU17 (Prater,Darrell).
4th and 14 at JSU17 (00:35) Grant,Noah field goal attempt from 35 yards GOOD (H: Wilhoit,Trey, LS: Wood,Justin), clock 00:35.
1st and 10 at FIU35 (00:35) Grant,Noah kickoff 56 yards to the JSU09 fair catch by Pettway,Michael at JSU09.

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Jacksonville St. 21-17 FIU

Jacksonville St. at 00:35
1st and 10 at JSU25 Jacksonville St. drive start at 00:35.
1st and 10 at JSU25 (00:34) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden pass complete short right to Baldwin,Pearson caught at JSU24, for 11

yards to the JSU36 (McGrew,Jessiah), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at JSU36 (00:12) No Huddle-Shotgun Cook,Cam rush middle for 3 yards gain to the JSU39 (Shannon,Steven;

Taylor,Josiah).
Jacksonville St. 21-17 FIU

Start of Quarter #4
2nd and 7 at JSU39 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 7 at JSU39 (14:59) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden rush middle for 21 yards gain to the FIU40 (McGrew,Jessiah), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at FIU40 (14:21) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden rush middle for 5 yards gain to the FIU35 (Carter,Germaine).
2nd and 5 at FIU35 (13:46) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden rush middle for 3 yards gain to the FIU32 fumbled by Creel,Caden at

FIU34 forced by Anderson,Dante recovered by FIU Chaney Jr.,Johnny at FIU32, End Of Play.

FIU at 13:42
1st and 10 at FIU32 FIU drive start at 13:42.
1st and 10 at FIU32 (13:36) No Huddle-Shotgun Pesansky,Joe pass complete short middle to Owens,Kejon caught at FIU36, for 4

yards to the FIU36 (Sanders,Mac).
2nd and 6 at FIU36 (13:01) No Huddle-Shotgun Pesansky,Joe pass complete short left to Perry,Alex caught at JSU45, for 64 yards to

the JSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 12:56, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at JSU3 Grant,Noah kick attempt good (H: Wilhoit,Trey, LS: Wood,Justin).
1st and 10 at FIU35 (12:56) Grant,Noah kickoff 65 yards to the JSU00, Touchback.

Jacksonville St. 21-24 FIU

Jacksonville St. at 12:56
1st and 10 at JSU25 Jacksonville St. drive start at 12:56.
1st and 10 at JSU25 (12:55) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden pass complete short left to Rechsteiner,Brock caught at JSU35, for 10

yards to the JSU35 (Blades II,Brian), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at JSU35 (12:14) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden rush right for 5 yards gain to the JSU40, out of bounds at JSU40.
2nd and 5 at JSU40 (11:53) No Huddle-Shotgun Cook,Cam rush right for 1 yard gain to the JSU41 (Sterlin,Shamir).
3rd and 4 at JSU41 (11:24) No Huddle-Shotgun Cook,Cam rush middle for 1 yard loss to the JSU40 (Clark,Mister).
4th and 5 at JSU40 (10:42) Donaghy,Conor punt 49 yards to the FIU11 fair catch by Jnopierre,C'Quan at FIU11.

FIU at 10:42
1st and 10 at FIU11 FIU drive start at 10:42.
1st and 10 at FIU11 (10:40) No Huddle-Shotgun Pesansky,Joe rush middle for 0 yards to the FIU11 (Carter,Talan).
2nd and 10 at FIU11 (09:57) No Huddle Owens,Kejon rush left for 3 yards gain to the FIU14 (Sanders,Mac).
3rd and 7 at FIU14 (09:13) No Huddle-Shotgun Pesansky,Joe pass incomplete short middle to Perry,Alex thrown to FIU15 broken up

by Oyebadejo,Emmanuel.
4th and 7 at FIU14 (09:05) Wilhoit,Trey punt 51 yards to the JSU35 fair catch by Nix,Caleb at JSU35.

Jacksonville St. at 09:01
1st and 10 at JSU35 Jacksonville St. drive start at 09:01.
1st and 10 at JSU35 (09:01) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden pass complete short middle to Cook,Cam caught at JSU35, for 43 yards

to the FIU22 (Sterlin,Shamir), 1ST DOWN.Sterlin,Shamir injured on the play
1st and 10 at FIU22 (08:34) No Huddle-Shotgun Cook,Cam rush middle for 1 yard gain to the FIU21 fumbled by Cook,Cam at FIU20

forced by Taylor,Josiah recovered by FIU Anderson,Dante at FIU21, End Of Play.

FIU at 08:29
1st and 10 at FIU21 FIU drive start at 08:29.
1st and 10 at FIU21 (08:24) No Huddle-Shotgun Carrie,Anthony rush left for 2 yards loss to the FIU19 (Woods,Marc).
2nd and 12 at FIU19 (07:45) No Huddle-Shotgun Pesansky,Joe pass incomplete short right thrown to FIU26 QB hurried by

Jones,Malcolm.
3rd and 12 at FIU19 (07:45) No Huddle-Shotgun Pesansky,Joe pass incomplete short right thrown to FIU28 QB hurried by

Walker,Isaac.
4th and 12 at FIU19 (07:38) Wilhoit,Trey punt 52 yards to the JSU29 fair catch by Nix,Caleb at JSU29.



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Jacksonville St. at 07:31
1st and 10 at JSU29 Jacksonville St. drive start at 07:31.
1st and 10 at JSU29 (07:31) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden rush middle for 5 yards gain to the JSU34 (Simmons,Kenton).
2nd and 5 at JSU34 (06:58) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden pass incomplete deep middle to Coombs,Caleb thrown to FIU35 broken

up by Clark,Mister.
3rd and 5 at JSU34 (06:45) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden sacked for loss of 4 yards to the JSU30 (Carter,Germaine) PENALTY JSU

Holding declined.
4th and 9 at JSU30 (06:31) Donaghy,Conor punt 42 yards to the FIU28, out of bounds at FIU28.

FIU at 06:27
1st and 10 at FIU28 FIU drive start at 06:27.
1st and 10 at FIU28 (06:27) No Huddle-Shotgun Owens,Kejon rush right for 2 yards gain to the FIU30 (Carter,Talan).
2nd and 8 at FIU30 (05:49) No Huddle-Shotgun Owens,Kejon rush middle for 2 yards gain to the FIU32 (Gallagher,Thaxton).
3rd and 6 at FIU32 (05:16) No Huddle-Shotgun Owens,Kejon rush left for 45 yards gain to the JSU23 (Fegans,Tre'Quon), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at JSU23 (04:22) No Huddle-Shotgun Owens,Kejon rush middle for 4 yards gain to the JSU19 (Gallagher,Thaxton).
2nd and 6 at JSU19 (03:39) No Huddle-Shotgun Owens,Kejon rush middle for 3 yards gain to the JSU16 (Gallagher,Thaxton).
3rd and 3 at JSU16 (02:53) PENALTY FIU Delay Of Game (Pesansky,Joe) 5 yards from JSU16 to JSU21. NO PLAY.
3rd and 8 at JSU21 (02:53) No Huddle-Shotgun Owens,Kejon rush middle for 1 yard gain to the JSU20 (Sanders,Mac).
4th and 7 at JSU20 (02:04) PENALTY JSU Running Into The Kicker (Fegans,Tre'Quon) 5 yards from JSU20 to JSU15. NO PLAY.
4th and 2 at JSU15 Timeout FIU, clock 02:04.
4th and 2 at JSU15 (02:02) No Huddle-Shotgun Pesansky,Joe rush right for 7 yards gain to the JSU08 (Sanders,Mac) PENALTY FIU

Holding (Payne,Dallas) 10 yards from JSU15 to JSU25. NO PLAY.
4th and 12 at JSU25 (01:54) Grant,Noah field goal attempt from 42 yards GOOD (H: Wilhoit,Trey, LS: Wood,Justin), clock 01:54.
1st and 10 at FIU35 (01:54) Grant,Noah kickoff 65 yards to the JSU00 fair catch by Pettway,Michael at JSU00.

Jacksonville St. 21-27 FIU

Jacksonville St. at 01:54
1st and 10 at JSU25 Jacksonville St. drive start at 01:54.
1st and 10 at JSU25 (01:54) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden pass incomplete short left to Baldwin,Pearson thrown to JSU33 broken

up by Blades II,Brian.
2nd and 10 at JSU25 (01:47) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden rush middle for 10 yards gain to the JSU35 (McGrew,Jessiah), 1ST

DOWN.Jackson,Reggie injured on the play
1st and 10 at JSU35 (01:37) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden pass complete short left to Coombs,Caleb caught at JSU35, for 4 yards

to the JSU39 (Taylor,Josiah), out of bounds.
2nd and 6 at JSU39 (01:30) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden rush middle for 12 yards gain to the FIU49, out of bounds at FIU49,

1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at FIU49 (01:23) No Huddle-Shotgun Cook,Cam rush left for 5 yards gain to the FIU44, out of bounds at FIU44.
2nd and 5 at FIU44 (01:19) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden sacked for loss of 1 yard to the FIU45 (Simmons,Kenton).
3rd and 6 at FIU45 (01:10) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden pass complete short left to Cook,Cam caught at FIU49, for 3 yards to

the FIU42 (Chaney Jr.,Johnny; Chapman,Xion).
4th and 3 at FIU42 (01:00) No Huddle-Shotgun Creel,Caden pass incomplete short left to Rechsteiner,Brock thrown to FIU39,

TURNOVER ON DOWNS.

FIU at 01:00
1st and 10 at FIU42 FIU drive start at 01:00.
1st and 10 at FIU42 (00:56) No Huddle-Shotgun Owens,Kejon rush middle for 2 yards gain to the FIU44 (Woods,Trevor).
2nd and 8 at FIU44 Timeout Jacksonville St., clock 00:56.
2nd and 8 at FIU44 (00:55) No Huddle-Shotgun Owens,Kejon rush left for 8 yards gain to the JSU48 (Woods,Trevor), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at JSU48 Timeout Jacksonville St., clock 00:50.
1st and 10 at JSU48 (00:26) Kneel down by FIU at JSU49 for loss of 1 yard.
2nd and 11 at JSU49 (00:16) Kneel down by FIU at JSU50 for loss of 1 yard.
3rd and 12 at JSU50 End of game, clock 00:00.

Jacksonville St. 21-27 FIU


